

No. 16-35542  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STEPHEN KERR EUGSTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

and

PAULA LITTLEWOOD, EXEC, DIR. WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, *et al.,*  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Washington  
Civil Case No. 2:15-cv-00352-TOR (Honorable Thomas O. Rice)

---

REPLY OF APPELLANT

---

Stephen Kerr Eugster  
EUGSTER LAW OFFICE PSC  
2418 W Pacific Ave.  
Spokane, WA 99201-6422  
(509) 624-5566  
eugster@eugsterlaw.com  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**
- II. REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 1**
  - A. Res Judicata and *Eugster* III. .... 1**
  - B. Res Judicata and *Eugster* I. .... 4**
  - C. Younger Abstention Doctrine. .... 5**
  - D. Violations of Due Process. .... 8**
  - E. *Eugster*'s Claims are Ripe. .... 8**
- III. CONCLUSION ..... 9**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Table of Cases**

*Cummings v. Connell*,  
402 F.3d 936, 942-43 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*Dodd v. Gregory*,  
34 Wash. App. 638, 641, 663 P.2d 161,  
*review denied*, 100 Wash.2d 1007 (1983) ..... 5

*Donald v. City of Vancouver*,  
43 Wash. App. 880, 719 P.2d 966 (1986) ..... 5

*Duckworth v. Bonney Lake*,  
91 Wash.2d 19, 21-22, 586 P.2d 860 (1978) ..... 5

*Knievel v. ESPN*,  
393 F.3d 1068, 1072 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Mulholland v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*,  
746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir., 2014) ..... 7

*Readylink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund*,  
754 F.3d 754, 759 (9th Cir., 2014) ..... 6

*W. Radio Servs. Co. v. Glickman*,  
123 F.3d 1189, 1192 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 2

*Warren v. Fox Family Worldwide, Inc.*,  
328 F.3d 1136, 1139 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2

**Rules**

CR 12 ..... 4, 5

CR 41(b)(3) ..... 4

CR 52(a)(5)(B) ..... 4, 5

CR 55(b)(2) ..... 4

CR 56 ..... 4

ER 24 ..... 6, 8

ER 65 ..... 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 447 (19th ed. 2009) ..... 9

Philip A. Trautman, *Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation in Washington*, 60 WASH. L. REV. 805, 813 (1985). Kathleen M. McGinnis, *Revisiting Claim and Issue Preclusion in Washington*, 90 WASH. L. REV. 75, 81 (2015) ..... 1
